
26-SEP-19 02:13 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 5,153,203  13,917,585  62,533,482

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,482,748
 2,670,455

 7.0
 6.3

 6,593,707
 7,323,878

 6.6
 7.0

 28,525,536
 34,007,946

 6.2
 4.0

 6.6  6.8  5.0

 38,958  108,970  462,272

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

 8.9  6.6  3.6

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,257  13.7  3,391  9.7  13,147  0.7

 120,450  328,005  1,416,735

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-1.7  0.4

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Howard Beach Passengers
     Paid Jamaica Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

JFK

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

MARCH 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
JFK  paced  the region’s passenger growth as  it added
347,781 travelers  to a record 5.18 million passengers 
(+7.2 percent). The international sector led with 
185,226 added passengers to a record  2.698 million 
travelers (+7.4 percent – the top growth rate among our 
airports). JFK also led our region’s international seat 
capacity growth with 71,246 added seats (+2.1 
percent). JFK also led our airports  in domestic 
passenger gain (+162,555 travelers/+7 percent), while 
reaching a record 2.483 million travelers. Carriers  
their domestic seats by 3.8 percent (+106,714 seats – 
highest among our airports).  JFK’s total cargo activity 
(about 60 percent of the region’s total) inched down 0.3
percent (-421 tons). The international sector registered
its ninth consecutive  monthly drop (-1,965/-2 percent). 
  Domestic cargo  improved (+1,545 tons/+7.2 percent).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-0.2

 23,106
 14,930

 922

 64,103
 42,535
 2,332

 268,312
 181,341
 12,619

 10.3
 7.7
-4.8

 7.2
 6.8
-9.3

 9,418  29,893  98,238 7.4  23.0  1.8

 23,029
 97,421

 7.2
-1.8

 66,260
 261,745

 8.6
-4.0

 272,725
 1,144,010

 10.9
-1.8

 256,876
 14,671
 10,365

 216,028
 1,691,904

 158,381
 530,846

 1,002,677

-8.8
-5.0

-61.6
-0.4
 2.3
 0.9

 10.3
-1.2

 735,979
 39,803
 23,697

 562,241
 4,608,806

 425,115
 1,416,072
 2,767,619

-8.0
 2.2

-66.7
-4.2
 1.6
 1.9

 10.8
-2.6

 3,528,906
 197,844
 135,107

 2,559,605
 20,519,312
 1,967,285
 6,321,353

 12,230,674

-6.6
 0.4

-62.1
-5.0
 1.4
 4.1
 9.3
-2.6

 6.0
 1.0
-5.6

Non Revenue Passengers  149,913  16.8  404,543  8.3  1,746,320  3.5

 325,262  8.8  816,787  3.5  3,801,886  6.3Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  6,535  15.4  17,626  6.8  74,319  7.8



26-SEP-19 02:13 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
BRITISH AIRWAYS
ALASKA AIRLINES
NORWEGIAN AIR
AIR FRANCE
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
EMIRATES AIRLINES
LUFTHANSA
ALITALIA
CATHAY PACIFIC
TURKISH AIR
AEROFLOT
AEROMEXICO
KOREAN
CARIBBEAN AIR
AVIANCA
AER LINGUS
KLM

Airline Name

 11,646,282
 10,401,359
 4,765,937

 0
 1,379,935

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 5,593,930
 3,904,998
 2,272,338
 1,436,646

 0
 1,319,448
 1,096,042
 1,091,512

 901,092
 630,056
 623,890
 608,857
 547,041
 538,707
 513,722
 495,152
 482,773
 481,117
 478,079
 468,592

Intl

 17,240,212
 14,306,357
 7,038,275
 1,436,646
 1,379,935
 1,319,448
 1,096,042
 1,091,512

 901,092
 630,056
 623,890
 608,857
 547,041
 538,707
 513,722
 495,152
 482,773
 481,117
 478,079
 468,592

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 28.1
 51.5
 63.0
 65.3
 67.6
 69.7
 71.5
 73.3
 74.8
 75.8
 76.8
 77.8
 78.7
 79.6
 80.4
 81.2
 82.0
 82.8
 83.6
 84.4

Cum %

DELTA
FEDERAL EXPRESS
AMERICAN
CATHAY PACIFIC
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
UNITED PARCEL
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
KOREAN
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
ASIANA
ATLAS AIR
BRITISH AIRWAYS
LUFTHANSA
CARGO AIRLINES LTD
KALITTA AIR LLC
ANA (ALL NIPPON)
NORWEGIAN AIR
AIR FRANCE
QATAR AIRWAYS

Airline Name

 110,831
 93,660
 81,918
 66,584
 52,130
 50,408
 50,293
 47,412
 45,732
 44,355
 42,929
 38,668
 38,205
 35,602
 33,642
 32,472
 28,353
 26,685
 26,162
 26,095

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending March 2019JFK

Flights (daily) Cities

296.4 64

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 297.4  11
International Passenger Service

 208.0  72

Freighter Service

 2.1  14

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 387.2

 119.0

 9

 70

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsJFK

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

207.8 107@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

504.2 171

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 28,525,536

 468,393

 5,947,773

 2,953,448

 1,927,968

 18,925,380

 3,784,984

Passengers

 272,725

 29

 10,466

 80,089

 7,956

 676,616

 368,854

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 7.8
 14.4
 20.2
 24.9
 28.6
 32.1
 35.7
 39.0
 42.3
 45.4
 48.4
 51.2
 53.8
 56.4
 58.7
 61.0
 63.0
 64.9
 66.8
 68.6

Scheduled
SCHCAR
Commuter

 215.5
 1.0

 80.9

 7
 1
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 82.3
 116.1

 9.6

 3
 67
 2

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 0.0
 0.6
 1.5

 1
 4
 9

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 259.2
 37.2

 53
 11

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 5
 10
 4
 4

 15
 43
 26

 7.1
 17.4
 19.3
 11.7
 18.6
 78.7
 55.0


