JFK paced the region's passenger growth as it added 347.781 travelers to a record 5.18 million passengers (+7.2 percent). The international sector led with 185,226 added passengers to a record 2.698 million travelers (+7.4 percent – the top growth rate among our airports). JFK also led our region's international seat capacity growth with 71,246 added seats (+2.1 percent). JFK also led our airports in domestic passenger gain (+162,555 travelers/+7 percent), while reaching a record 2.483 million travelers. Carriers their domestic seats by 3.8 percent (+106,714 seats highest among our airports). JFK's total cargo activity (about 60 percent of the region's total) inched down 0.3 percent (-421 tons). The international sector registered its ninth consecutive monthly drop (-1,965/-2 percent). Domestic cargo improved (+1,545 tons/+7.2 percent).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ **MARCH 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT**

Month		Year-to-date			12 Months Ending			
Current	%	Current	%		Current	%		

JFK

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,482,748	7.0	6,593,707	6.6	28,525,536	6.2
International	2,670,455	6.3	7,323,878	7.0	34,007,946	4.0
Total Revenue Passengers	5,153,203	6.6	13,917,585	6.8	62,533,482	5.0
Non Revenue Passengers	149,913	16.8	404,543	8.3	1,746,320	3.5
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	325,262	8.8	816,787	3.5	3,801,886	6.3
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	23,106	10.3	64,103	7.2	268,312	6.0
International	14,930	7.7	42,535	6.8	181,341	1.0
General Aviation	922	-4.8	2,332	-9.3	12,619	-5.6
Total	38,958	8.9	108,970	6.6	462,272	3.6
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,257	13.7	3,391	9.7	13,147	0.7
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	6,535	15.4	17,626	6.8	74,319	7.8
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	23,029	7.2	66,260	8.6	272,725	10.9
International	97,421	-1.8	261,745	-4.0	1,144,010	-1.8
Total	120,450	-0.2	328,005	-1.7	1,416,735	0.4
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	9,418	7.4	29,893	23.0	98,238	1.8
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	256,876	-8.8	735,979	-8.0	3,528,906	-6.6
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	14,671	-5.0	39,803	2.2	197,844	0.4
Airport Coach Passengers	10,365	-61.6	23,697	-66.7	135,107	-62.1
Taxis Dispatched	216,028	-0.4	562,241	-4.2	2,559,605	-5.0
Total Air Train Passengers	1,691,904	2.3	4,608,806	1.6	20,519,312	1.4
Paid Howard Beach Passengers	158,381	0.9	425,115	1.9	1,967,285	4.1
Paid Jamaica Passengers	530,846	10.3	1,416,072	10.8	6,321,353	9.3
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	1,002,677	-1.2	2,767,619	-2.6	12,230,674	-2.6

•		<u> </u>								
Airline Ranking by Passengers					Ranking by Freight Volume					
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	9	Tons	Cum%
1	DELTA	11,646,282	5,593,930	17,240,212	28.1	1	DELTA		110,831	7.8
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	10,401,359	3,904,998	14,306,357	51.5	2	FEDERAL EX	PRESS	93,660	14.4
3	AMERICAN	4,765,937	2,272,338	7,038,275	63.0	3	AMERICAN		81,918	20.2
4	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,436,646	1,436,646	65.3	4	CATHAY PACIFIC		66,584	24.9
5	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,379,935	0	1,379,935	67.6	5	CHINA AIRLINES (CAL		52,130	28.6
6	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	1,319,448	1,319,448	69.7	6	CARGOLUX	AIRLINES	50,408	32.1
7	AIR FRANCE	0	1,096,042	1,096,042	71.5	7	UNITED PAR	CEL	50,293	35.7
8	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,091,512	1,091,512	73.3	8	VIRGIN ATLA	ANTIC	47,412	39.0
9	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	901,092	901,092	74.8	9	KOREAN		45,732	42.3
10	LUFTHANSA	0	630,056	630,056	75.8	10	AIR CHINA IN	NTERNATI	44,355	45.4
11	ALITALIA	0	623,890	623,890	76.8	11	ASIANA		42,929	48.4
12	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	608,857	608,857	77.8	12	ATLAS AIR		38,668	51.2
13	TURKISH AIR	0	547,041	547,041	78.7	13	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	38,205	53.8
14	AEROFLOT	0	538,707	538,707	79.6	14	LUFTHANSA		35,602	56.4
15	AEROMEXICO	0	513,722	513,722	80.4	15	CARGO AIRL	INES LTD	33,642	58.7
16	KOREAN	0	495,152	495,152	81.2	16	KALITTA AIR	LLC	32,472	61.0
17	CARIBBEAN AIR	0	482,773	482,773	82.0	17	ANA (ALL NI	PPON)	28,353	63.0
18	AVIANCA	0	481,117	481,117	82.8	18	NORWEGIAN	I AIR	26,685	64.9
19	AER LINGUS	0	478,079	478,079	83.6	19	AIR FRANCE		26,162	66.8
20	KLM	0	468,592	468,592	84.4	20	QATAR AIRW	VAYS	26,095	68.6
	Passengers & Fre	eight by Market G	Group	Passenger Demographic Data ACI ASQ Monthly Surveys; 2018 A						18 Annual
12 Mc	onth Ending Data	Passengers	Freight	Business			15.8%	Local Origin		
_	ESTIC	28,525,536	272,725	Leisure/C Male	tner		84.2% 43.2%	Connecting F Average age	rassengers	29.9% 42.4
			,	Female			56.8%			
CANADA 468,393		29	Bringto Cor 32.0%			Local Passer NYC	nger Resider	ісе 57.8%		
		5,947,773	10,466	Drove Rental Car			4.2%	Manhattan		13.7%
CENT	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,953,448	80,089	Taxi/Limo			32.1%	Brooklyn		18.2%
MEX	CO	1,927,968	7,956	Uber/Lyft			10.6%	Queens		19.4%
TRA	NSATLANTIC	18,925,380	676,616	Bus/Shut Rail/Subv			8.0% 12.1%	New Jersey Long Island		1.7% 27.5%
TRAI	NSPACIFIC	3,784,984	368,854	1	vay		12.170	Westchester	& Rockland	7.4%
		0,101,001	333,331					Connecticut		1.2%
	OAG schedules: airlines s	serving JFK		OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations						
Dome	estic Passenger Service	Flights (daily,	Airlines	Domesti	c nonstop	cities	served	Flight	ts (daily)	Cities
s	cheduled	215.5	7	Jet Sei	vice Provi	ded			259.2	53
S	CHCAR	1.0	1	Service	Exclusive	ely by I	Regional Airline	s	37.2	11
C	commuter	80.9	3				@Su	b-Total	296.4	64
	@Sı	ub-Total 297.4	11	Internati	onal non	stop ci	ties served			
Inter	national Passenger Service				rvice provi	-				
8	cheduled: USA Flag	82.3		Cer	ntral Amer	ica Les	s Mexico		7.1	5
S	cheduled: Foreign Flag	116.1	67	Sou	uth Americ	а			17.4	10
	Commuter: USA Flag	9.6	2	Me:	xico				19.3	4
	@Su	ib-Total 208.0	72	: Car	nada				11.7	4
Freig	hter Service			Tra	nspacific				18.6	15
-	II Cargo: USA Flag	0.0) 1	Tra	nsatlantic				78.7	43
	II Cargo: Foreign Flag	0.6		Car	ribean and	d Berm	uda		55.0	26
	cheduled Passenger: Foreign F						@Su	b-Total	207.8	107
		ı b-Total 2.1			mber -f -	itios !			504.2	171
Wife	A Airlingell In-duplicated	387.2		Total nu	mber of C	iaes n	aving nonstop	Services	JU4.2	17.1
_ @US	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)	387.2	! 9	'						

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

119.0

70